<
(>
v 8)
=P
o)
|

O
Z
Ly
=
e

swssesiriecee

REPORT ADOPTED

W. CARROLL

5. ... DEPUTY

o

g;ig %{D EX.OFFICIO CITY CLERK

.
i
:
i
i
i
i
i
}
i
3
d

ce ‘ ; - ;

= i . - .
otf. . e 5

o) . ;

=0 , .

S e e e

REPORT ADOPTED

DISPOSITION

i : o o H g
s : i
. e PR 6 6
5 SmEe e
.w g s i

=

‘Annu‘al Report
i1 1, 1927,

~ Corporation Counsel

il
. i
B : : =
o, : o o a o a i 9 :
- " e Boow a2 8
; 0 - o ¢ = = {2 :
u n T o o (o) o :
4 5 4 w i & i L i
ko < - i & R i
REPORT OF COMMITTEE
Mr. Nuwmm&mi_..,
Your - . . Committee

1o which was referred the uims-;‘,.-,,--.

would respectfully report that we have considered the same and respecifully recommend ﬁm&

CHAIRMAN : o L . L o CHAIRMAN

-
S SN R R S R IS ; e e R e i i e

10M-1-27 L&HCo 24217




TJILK:HM
ERR .4‘1“2?? RV, )

£ N N U A L R E P 0O R T

OF THE L&W DEPARTMENT OF THE CITY OF S& TTLE

FOR THE YEAR 1926.

To the Mayor amd ¢ity Council of the City of Seattle:

Gen%lemeﬁ:

Seetion 16, Avrbicle XXIV, of the City Charter, reguires
that the head bf every department of the government of The City
of Seattle, except the Mayor and President of the City Couneil,
shall make an annual report, on or before the 1st day of April,
showing the amount of business transacted in his department,
and the condition thereof, and containing recommendations as
to any municipal legislation by hinm deemed necessary or advis-
able to improve the service rendered DY his department, such
annual r@por& to be for the year ending December 31st preceding
the making thereof.

Pursusnt to this provision, I herewith submit the annual
report of the Law Department for the year ending December 31st,

1925,

T
GENERAIL, STATEMENT OF LITIGATION

1. Tabulation of Cases:

The following 1s a general tabulation of suits and other
proceedings pending in the Superior, Federal and appellate courts
and before the Department of Publie Works of Washingbton during -

the year:



Pending Commenced
Dec, 31 During

P

Ended Dur- Pending
ing Year Dec. 31

Tried and concluded since Dec.

31, 1925, : 47

Actions pending Dec. 31, 1926. 106

18285, Year 1926 1926 1926
Condemnation Suits, 28 20 20 28
Condemnation Suits, _
Supplementary, 8 10 9 9
Damages for Personal : ‘ ‘
Injuries, 96 5% 47 106
Damages other than Per-
sonal Injuries, 66 27 29 64
Actions velating to col-
lections of assessment
rolls, 0 1 0 1
Injunction Suits, 25 13 8 30
Mandamis Proceedings, 9 | 5 3 11
Miscellansous Procesd=-
ings, B4 - 45 30 69
Publlc Service Procesed-
ings, : 1 0 0 1
287 178 146 319
Total actions pending during period of this report, 465
Personal Injury Actions: Number Aot. Involved
Pending December 31, 1925, ‘ g6 $1,027,861.75
Commenced Since Dec. 31, 1825, 57 542,138,920
Potal, 153 $1,570,050.65

$ 473,046.55

$1,097,004.10

0f the personal injury actions pending in the department

during the year, forty-seven, involving $473,046,.55, were trised

and f£inally disposed of. Sixteen of these cases resulted in

judgments in favor of the City, and in the remaining thirty-one

cases, there were recoveries aggregating $39,832,40, as against

$33,886.00 for the preceding year.



Je

0f the fiftye-seven persondl injury actions begun during
the year, thirty-nine, involving $373,881.20, were occasioned
by aecldents occurring in connectlion with the operation of the

municipal street ralilway system.

Damages other than Personal Injurigs:
Number fmt. Involved
Pending Dec. 31, 1925, 66 $ 924,246.88
Commenced since Dec. 31, 1925, 27 31,786,300
Total, 93 $ 956,033.18
Tried and concluded sinee
Dec. 31, 1925, 29 $ 61,943,098
Pending Dec. 31, 1926, 64 $ 894,090,089

O0f the total of ninetyethree cases involving damasges other
than personal injuries, twénty—nine cases, invelving $61,943.09,
were disposed of during the year. In fourteen cases, there were
judgments enbterad in favor of the Cibty, and in the remaining fif-
teen cases, judgments were entered against the City in the sggre-
gate amount of $8,435.25, as against $19,637.00 for the preceding

year.

Injunction Suits:

Of the injunction sults maintained by or asgainst the City,
those classes particulaerly worthy of note relate to taxes, end=
less chain sales, certification of referendum petitions, dis-
tributors, licenses, hydraulic power machinery patents, tele-
phone rates, dance halls, and @ity Zoning.

The injunction proceeding mentioned in previous reports
b?ought by The Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Company against
the State Depasrtment of Public Works to prevent Interference with
rat@ increases 1s stlll pending., This case is discussed under

Subdivision IIX.



Mention was made in previous reports of an injunction pros-
ecuted against Burns Poe, as Collector of Internal Revenue, with
a view to enjoining him from collecting Federal income taxes
from municipal street railway employees. In our last report, we
announced an intention to sue a2t law for the recovery back of
such income taxes paid under protest by the employees. Such action
was rendered unnecessary by a recent act of Gongress (§ 1211,
Revenue Act, 1926) directing the repayment of all of such taxes
¢ellected during or prior to 1924. We zssisted hundreds of
city employees in securing refunds under the fAet.,

The suit of Montrose Mo Ringler, instituted in the Federal
Court (Equity No., 480) to restrain the City Fire Marshal from
interfering Withvhim in condueting 2 dance hall on the "Sea Lark,"
has been disposed of, so far as judicial restraint is cdncerned,
but is still pending upon the question of damages.

The Montlake Bridge injunction proceeding instituted by the
Strauss Bascule Bridge Company in the Federal Court and mentioned
in our last report is still pending, having been passed for set-
ting for trial on the merits.

Three injunction suits, mentiocned in Previous reports, insti-
tuted in the Federal Gourt seeking to restrain the City and to
collect damsges by reason of alleged patent infringements in the
construction of the Skagit plant, are still pending but we anti-~
cipate an early settlement of these cases and the payment by S.
lorgan Smith Company of all damages and costs incurred, These

cases are entitled as follows: William Cramp, etc., Coo v. Seattle,

No. 429; Allis-Chealmers, etc., Co. v. Seattle, No., 453; and

Allis=-Chalmers, ete., Go. V. Seattle, No. 454.

In the case of International Motor Transit Go. v. Seattle,

invelving our right to regulate by ordinance motor bus concerns

=l



engaged in interstate commerce, the Superior CouRtb grantea an
injunction which, upon appeal, was affirmed by the State Supreme
Gourt. The State courts based their decision on a decision of

the United States Supremebcourt which, in our opinion, was nob
applicable, but the nature of the constitutional guestion invelved
and the form of the decision rendered by the State Supreme Court
prevented a review of the question in the United States Supreme
Court, since there is no jurisdiction for an appeal where the de~
cision is in favor of the person claiming the protection of the
Federal Constitution as against the local legislation,

In the case of Sherman Ciayf % Coe. Ve Eo Jo Brown, et al., the
Supreme Court upheld our right by ordinance to regulate the pur=-
chase and sale of second hend goods, including second hand musical
instruments handled by a firm as an incident to the sale and dis-
posal of new musical Instruments.

The Metropolitan Bullding Company sought by injunction %o
prevent the County Board of Equalization and the King County Assessor
from changing the tax rolls %o comply with an order of the State
Tax Commission. We appsarsd on behalfl of the City members of the
Board and procursd an order dismissing the preceeding.

The Pllcar Sales Company and Rosenbury & Company sought, by
separate injunction‘suits, to enjoin the City and its officials
from inverfering with them in certain endless chain sales enter-
prises conducted in violation of Oré&inance No. 50914, on the ground
thet said ordinance was unconstitubtional. Cur demﬁrrers were
sustained by the Supefior Court and the actions dismissed, The
parties have not appealed. The successful termination of these
cases has resulted in the practical elimination of endless chain
sales within the City.

In the case of State ex rel. Harlin v, Superior Court, 139

Wash. 282, the Supreme Court upon certiorari affirmed the judgment
of the Superior Court, which refused to enjoin Comptroller H. W.

Carroll from certifying the sufficiency of certain referendum pe-

5=



titions Tiled against a plan or system ordinance for the purchase
of the lines of the Seattle & Rainier Valley Rallway Company. This
decision upholds:the right of the electors to subject plan or
system ordinances to the referendum,

In the case of The Jell-e Co., Inc., v. Brown, et al., the

United States Distriet Court denied an injunction and held velid the
provisions of the License Code relating to and regulating disﬁribu-
tors as not being an unreascmable burden upon interstate commerce.
The plaintiff has prosecuted an appeal to the United States Circuit
Court of &ppeals, where the matterAis now pending.

John Manos, who formerly operated a skating rink in the vicin-
ity of Woodland Park, converted the same into a dance hall., A& li--
cense was refused him and he sought to enjoin interference and to
compel the issuance bf such license, A temporary Injunction was
granted by Judge Frater, which was dissolved upon the hearing upon
the merits, but the effect of the temporary injunetidn was to per=
mit Manos to operate in viclation of the ordinance, pending finsal
hearing in the Supreme Court. By his failure to file a bond under
the statute, Manos deprived himself of the opportunity of continu-
ing the temporary injunction in effect pending appeal to the Supreme
Court, where the matter is now pending. The case invelves the cone
stitutionality of the Zoning @rdinaggg.

The Zoning QOrdinance was also invelved in the case of Stete ex
rel. Seattle Title Trust Co. v. Proctor, in which it was sought to
enjoin the City from interfering with the construction of an old
people's home In a First Residence District. Superior Court Judge

Kinne upheld the validity of the ordinance. Lppeal was teken to

the Supreme Court, where the matter is now pending.



Se

Mandamus ?roceedings:

Mention has béen mede in previous reports of a mandamus pro-
ceeding successfully prosecuted against the railroad companies
operating under franchises on Railroad Avenue with a vie@ to com-
pelling the joint ecnstruction and maintenance of the proposed Yes-
ler Way viaduct. The matter of tﬁe issuance of a peremptory writ
has been delayed from time to time by various resolutions of the
ity Council, ind uding Resclutions Nos. 7952, 8396 and 89803.

The last resblution delays further proceedings until November 23,
1927, |

We mentioned in our previocus report the case of State ex rel.
Seattle v, Shields, invelving the City's right to participate in
the Interest collected on the Traction Companyls street railway
tax. On August 12, 1926, the Supreme Court handed down a decision
holding the City was not entitled to participate therein,

In the case of State ex rel. Brain v, Landes, et al., the
Superior Court held that the Auditing Committee was not authorized
to make a deduction from an employeels pay for services rendered
as an off=-set against vacation pay previously received, and which
the Auditing Committee thought that he was not entitled to receive
by reason of a void provision of an ardinance seeking to deprive
the department head of authority tc grant such vacation,

Oneé Herbert Smith o ught by mendamus to compel the Superin-
tendent of Euildings to issue a permit for an aparitment house in
e PFirst Resldence District, on the theory that, as applied to
plaintiffts property, the Zoning Ordinance was unconstitutional.
The plaintiff evidently regarded our rebturn as conclusive, as he

has not sought further to prosecute the action.

m?-



6o

Miscellaneous Cases:

The miscellaneous cases tried and econcluded during the period
of this report include numercus actions growing out of police regu-
lations, a>ndemnation proceedings, habeas corpus proceedings, pro=
ceedings to quiet title, and other matters not involving monetary
recoveries,

Forty=-five miscellaneoué actions were commenced during the
year, invelving $205,156.00, in five of which, invelving $71,335.00,
recoveries were sought against police officers for false arrest,
etc. VIn these actions, this department was authorized by or=-
dinances to defend the said officers, 3ix cases were Instituted
by the City against various parties for rent; damages, to watershed,
etc., Involving claims of $97,409.00. Of thirty miscellaneous
cases tried, twenty-five were won by the department. None of the
cases lost resulted in monetary recoveries against the City.

Nine hearings were ¢ onducted by the deparbment before the
Civil Service Commission, in which decisions were rendered by the
Commission sustaining dismissal of the employees from service.

Thirty-seven minor actions were commenced for the Lighting De-
parﬁment, involving unpaid light and power bills. Judgments,
including costs, were entered in thirty-five cases, in the sum of
$24,444,97,

The condemnation proceeding involving the change of grade of

Ninth Avenue South, mentioned in our previous report, and which

involved several packing plants, was prosecuted tc completion dur-

ing the year 1926. The condemnation of Erskine Way was alsc com~
pleted.

The condennation of Madrona Playfield was instituted and com-
pleted during the yeer and the assessment roll approved. This is
the fir st instence in whid resort was had to assessments for the

payment of ® ndemnation awards for playfields.

~8=




The summons and petitions for the Denny Hill Regrade No. 2
and thé Second Avenue Extension condemnatkons have been prepared
and filed and are in process of service. The egondemnation ine

volved in the regrade of Denny Way, popularly referred to as the

Broad Street case, was filed and prosecubted to completion during

the year.
19286,
Statement and Investigation of Dam=~
age Claims Filed Against the ceitys
Number Amount Invelved
Claims for damage under investi- .
gation Decembsr 31, 1925, 666 $1,696,055.19
Claims for damages referred to this
department for investigation, Dec.
31, 1925, to Dec. 31, 1926, 797 1,181,565.,35
1463 $2,877,620.54
Claims disposed of as follows:
Number Amount Glaimed Amount Eaid
Settled 384 $207,468.20 $68,360,27
Rejected ) 454 777,276 .86
838 $985,445,06
Claims pending 825 $1,892,175.48

Dec. 31, 1928.

21 cases in sul®t settled in conjunction with Claim Agent:

Amount involved - $82,694,15
Amount of Settlement 21,969.08

Number of street ralilway accident reports received
from Department of Publie Utilities and investi-
gated, December 31, 1925, to December 31, 1926, T 6l44

Number of circulars and letters mailed in connec-

tion with the investigation of foregoing claims
and reports 13,500

Garnishmenbts:

During the periocd of this report, 216 writs of garnishment

—91'



10.

11.

Were served upon the City, all of which were answered. 204 of
these writs were against the wages of city employees, and twelve

were for miscellaneocus articles,

Suprems Courb:

During the year, there were argued and submitted to the State

Supreme Court twenty-two cases on appeal.

United States Supreme Court:

One case (014 Colony Trust Co., v. Seattle snd King County)

was submltted and argued before the United States Supreme Court.

United States Circuit Court of Appeals:

One case was submitted and argued before the Circuit Courh

of Appeals.

=]



PUBLIC UTILITIES MUNICIPALLY OWNED.

1. Light and Power:

The department has hendled many mabters connected with the
affairs of the municipal light and power plant, and conducted
considerable litigation in its behszlf. ‘

There was mentioned in previous reports the litigation aris-
ing out of the Boxley Creek disaster of December 23, 1918. There
wag also mentioned the application of the Worth Bend Lumber Company
for & change of venue. Meny affidavits were £iled on both sides,
the prepondersnce ss to number being upon the side of the Gity. The
pleintiff delayed & hearing of<®he motion from time to time until
April 12th, 1926, upon which date Judge Fremch, of Kitsap County,
was sitting in the King County Court. The parties were detained in
the Presiding Judge's Department until the close of the day, when,
upon Judge French béing at leisure, the matter was sent out by the
Presiding Judge to him for determination. Judge French ordered a
change of venue 0 Pierce County, where the matter has been sel
dowm for hearing on the merits commencing January 4%h, 1927.

On behslf of the Light Department;Awe filed = cross—complainﬁ
in the ease of Puget Sound Bridge & Ergﬁging Company v. Jahn & Bressi,
et al., and secured Judgment for approximately @85,@00.@& on account®
of eleetric current furnished the contractors;”JThis,mattef is now
on appeal %o the Supreme Courte.

In sdidition to actusl litigation for the Lighting Department,

we have rendered numerous opinions, attended mumerous conferences,

and drawn numerous resolutions, ordinances, deeds, easements, fram-

chises. water permits, and other instruments perbaining to the
9 ; ]

i



subjeet matter.

2. Street Railway:

Numerous demege suits arising out of accidents in connection
with the munieipal street railway system have been tried during the
year,

There was mentioned in the previous report the case of Wood-
ward v. Seattle, arising out of personsl injuries sustained in connect-
ion with the cperation of = street railway bus on Beacon Hill and
involving a claim for $50,000.00. The Supreme Court sustained our
contention that, there being no statubtory authority for the operation
of such busses at the time of the aceident, such operation was ggggg
vires the City and the City not liable in damages by reason of any

aceident arising therefrom.

2. Water:

In the case of Puget Sound Power & Light Co. v. Sparger, et
al., the City was a party by reason of being custodian of retained
percentages on a City contract for the construction of the Duwamish
Waterway Tunnel for the Water Depertment. We established both in
the Superior and in the Supreme Courts the prineiple that the time
for the filing of claims against reserved percentages begins to run,
not 2t the time of forfeiture of the contract, but at the time of the
final completion of the work thereafter.

In the case of Seattle v. Sp&rger, mentioned in the preceding
report, Judge Paul held that the City was not entitled to recover
from Sparger the additional expense of completing the Duwamish Water-
way Tunnel above mentioned, and that the City, through its Superin-
tendent of Water, Lfirst preached the contraect.

Pursuent to ordinsnce, we instituted an action against the

[ 2




Bowers Timber Company, et al., for the sum of $12,000.00, treble
damages, for timber trespass in the Iake Youngs Wabtershed. The
matter has not yet been brought to trial.

-III~

PUBLIC UTILITIES PRIVATELY OWHED.

l. Seattle Lighting Company:

Strange to relate, not only one but two years have passed

without any litigation with the Seattle Lighting Company.

2o The Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Company:

Mention was made in previous repérts of the litigation pend-
ing in the United States Distriet Court between the Telephone Company
and the Department of Publie Works, in which attorneys for the
respective cities were "of counsel™ with the Attorney'General.

The hearing before the Three Judge Court upon exceptions to
the report of Special Master in Chancery John D. Condon resulted in
a decision sustaining the Master. The Attorney General has taken
an appeal to the Supreme Court of the United States and requested us
to write the brief. It will probably be a year or more before the
matter is finally heard an& determined.

The City Couneil having by ordinance directed Clark Jackson,
the Superintendent of Public Ubilities, to take possession cf certain
telephone franchise property in the streets seceruing to the 5ity
under Section 12 of Ordinance No. 6498 {Independent franchise}, The
Pacifie Telephone and Telegraph Company applied to the Federal Court
for an sinjunction. An answer has been filed on behalf of the City
ond the matter is awaiting setting for trial. In the meantime, tThe

uge of the property by the Company is being permitted under agreement

with the City Council. -1%-



. Puget Sound Power & Light Company:

There were mentioned in preceding reports the suits‘brought
in the Federal Court by the Puget Sound Power & Light Company and the
014 Colony Trust Company to compel the City to pay a porportionate
part of the personal taxes of the Puget Sound Power & Light Company
levied as against the street railway system taken over by bthe City
on March 31, 1919. The 01d Colony Trust Company having taken = direct
gppeal to the Supr@me Court of the United States from the decision of
the loeal Distriet Court to the effect that it was without jurisdiet-
ion, the Supreme Court reversed the District Court and sent the
matter back for trial, where it is n§W'penaing. Since the 0ld Colony
Prust Company has no interest whatever in the payment of the tax, we
ant;eipate that it will never bring on the matter for trial. The
Cireuit Court of Appeals having reversed the decision of the District
Court, so far as the Puget Sound Power & Light Company was concerned,
the matter was sent back for trial and heard by Judge Bourguin,
visiting Federal Distriet Judge from Montena. Judge Bourgin held
that he was concluded by the decision of the Gircuit Court of Appeals
ana awarded Jjudgment 1n favor of the "Traction Company®™. Judge Bour-
q&in having awarded a general judgment to The Gsmnany we Took an
appeal to the Cireuit Court of Appeals, which modified its previous
‘decislion and exonerated the General Fund. Both parties thereupon

ook the matter to the Supreme Court of the United States by certior-

eri, where it is still pending.

IV

MISCELLANEQUS BOARD HEARINGS.

1. City Plenning Commission:

in Assistant Corporation Counsel has been detailed as legal

I




adviser and has sat in with said Commission on all hearings at which

his attendanee has been reguested.

2. Tax Hearings:

At the regquest of the City Couneil, we sappeared before the
County Board of Fquaslization urging an increased valuation for the
lease of the Metropolitan Building 6ompany on the o0ld University
Tract. The Assessor had fixed & valuation for tax purposes of
§700,000.00. The County Board, having failed and refused to pass
upon our application, we appealed to the State Tax Commission, whiech
increased the valuation for tax purposes to the sum of $1,375,000.00.
The Company having taken an appeal o the Tharston County Superier
Court, we filed a cross-appeal on behalf of the City, and the matter
is sti1ll pending in the Thurston County Courb.

WORK OF THE CITY ATTORNEY.

1. Prosecutions for Tiolations of City Ordinances:

During the year, the City Attorney disposed of 42,192 cases
in the Poliece Court, resulting in the imposition and collection of
fines and forfeitures in the amount of %24?58190550 0f the ecases
involved, 873 were prosecutions for violation of the liguor ordin-
ances snd proceedings upon search warrants. Appeals Ho the Superior
Court were ﬁaksn in eighty-nine cases, of which thirty were tried and

disposed of. Twenty-five appeal cases pending from former years were

also tried and concluded.

o, Police Court Bond Difficulties:

We mentioned in two previous reports troubles in connection

with bonds filed in the Police Court. We are glad to record the fact



that conditions are vastly improved.

~VE-
OPINIONS.

During the year, in addition to innumerable conferences with
City officials coneerning municipal affairs, of which no formal
record is kept, this department rendered one hundred Five written
legal opinions upon various questions submitted by the seversl

departments of city govermment.

-VII-

ORDINANCES, RESOLUTIONS AND BONDS.

The members of the City Council and the Mayor have, from
time to time, requested this department to prevare ordinances snd
regolutions. OComplying with such requests, the department has
drawn, during the period of this report, one hundred eighty-one
ordinances and resolutions.

During the year, 1330 bonds of offieials, bidders, deposi-

taries and others were examined and approved.

-VIII-

SERVICE OF PROCESS.

During the year, 3300 services of process were made by our
witness elerk, who travelled 15,500 miles by the Ford automobile
assigned to this department, making such service al an expense of
approximately $322.00 for gas, oil and repairs to service car.
2200 services were made in nineteen condemnsbion cases, for which
costs amounting to %150@.66 were btaxed in those cases. The Denny

Hill Regrade Fo. 2 condemnation reguired 1400 services at a cost of
=16~



$960.00. A considerable amount of time and 2600 miles of travel
were regquired in loeating and serving subpoenas upon witnesses in

sixty-three damage cases.

MISCELLANEOUS MATTERS.

1. Charfer Amendments:

ALt the request of the City Couneil, we have prepared a
regolution submitting a charter amendment zuthorizing the CGity
Council to provide by ordinance for & retirement and disability

pension system for municipal employees.

2. legisletive Bills:

At the request of the City Couneil, we prepared five legis-
lative bills for introduction at the 1927 session of the State

Legislature.

GONCLUSION

In concluding this report, it is proper tc express & high
degree of appreciation of the industry, effieciency and loyalty of
the personnel of this department. The measure of their devotion to
the service is not prescribed by the office hours designated in the
eity Charter. They have at all times been anxious and willing, dur-
ing offiece hours and after office hours, to do anything and every-
thing necessary to the success of the cause and the interests of the
city.

Public expression of appreciation is also due the other de-
partment heads aﬁé the personnel of their departments for their

wniform courtesy and consideration in their dealings with this



department. They have all shown a commendable spirit of help and

co-operation,.

Respectfully submitted,

A

Corporaﬁion C

- 18-



